Services Tax (CGST) and Central Excise, Gangtok Division, 

Gangtok, Sikkim, vide Order dated 08-02-2022, rejected the 

refund application filed by the Petitioners, claiming unutilized Input 

Tax Credit (ITC), lying in Electronic Credit Ledger amounting to ₹ 

4,37,61,402/- (Rupees four crores, thirty seven lakhs, sixty one 

thousand, four hundred and two) only, upon discontinuance of 

business. 

(i)  The Petitioners were before the Additional 

Commissioner of CGST and Central Excise, Siliguri Appeals 

Commissionerate, assailing the same. 

2.  The Appellate Authority, vide Order dated 22-03-2023,

[...]

the Petitioners sold all the machineries and manufacturing facilities 

from April, 2019 to March, 2020.  At the time of sale of assets the 

Petitioners had appropriately reversed the ITC as per the applicable 

provisions under the GST law.  The Petitioners had accumulated 

balance of ITC amounting to ₹ 4,37,61,402/- (Rupees four crores, 

thirty seven lakhs, sixty one thousand, four hundred and two) only, 

on account of the closure of its business and accordingly claimed 

refund of such unutilized ITC balance, in terms of Section 49(6) of 

the CGST Act, which entails that the balance in Electronic Credit 

Ledger after payment of tax, penalty, fee or in every amount